
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
THE MANOR HOTEL & RESTAURANT - TEN 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Thursday 

13 July 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Frederick Thompson (Chairman) 
Robert Benham 
Jody Ganly 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin - 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 13 July 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 13 July 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

5 APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  - THE MANOR HOTEL & 
RESTAURANT (Pages 7 - 34) 

 
 Application for a Temporary Event Notice made by Mr Anoop Pandhi under section 

100 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
13 July 2017 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

 
James Goodwin -  01708 432432 
e-mail: james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICE) 
 
This is a hearing to consider an application for a temporary events notice under 
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration.  
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application, the following options 
are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, 
paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 
"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and 
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 
 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objective
[...]
1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
3.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 
 
 
4. Notification of attendance: 
 
4.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

5. Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

 
Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 

Page 3



 
 

 

or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determinati
[...]
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
13 July 2017 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

The Manor Hotel & Restaurant 
Berwick Pond Road, Rainham, RM13 
9EL 
Temporary Event Notice 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Mr Campbell, Licensing Officer 
Town Hall Main Road  
Romford RM1 1BD 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432777 

 

This application for a Temporary Event Notice is made by Mr Anoop Pandhi under 
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s 
Licensing Authority on 16th June 2017 at 10:15. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The Manor Hotel is located on the east side of Berwick Pond Road Rainham about 330 
metres north of Warwick Lane, it is a brick build hotel and restaurant and has two 
marquees at the rear of the hotel which are adjacent to the building in which functions 
are held. 
The nearest residential properties are located  
98 metres south (Berwick Manor Cottages)  
330 metres south (Ayletts Cottages and Redbrick Cottages) 
475 metres west Lakeside (the first road of a Rainham housing estate) 
 
There is no public transport to this location  
 
A map of the area is attached. 
 

The Manor Hotel has a Premises Licence for the building only not the marquees 
 

Films 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 10:00  00:30 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
Live Music, Recorded Music, Supply of Alcohol also Late Night Refreshment 
Day Start Finish 
Sunday to Tuesday 10:00  00:30 
Wednesday to Saturday 10:00 01:30 
 
Details of the application 
This application for a Temporary Event Notice is described as “Marquee – day time 
festival. 
On 15th July 2017 into 16th July 2017 
 
It is to cover the building marquee and grounds for the  
Sale of Alcohol by retail 
The provision of regulated entertainment 
The provision of Late Night Refreshment (Hot food and/or drink from 23:00hrs) 
 
Between the hours of 13:00 and 01:00  
 
For 499 people (including staff and entertainers) 
 
In the application Mr Pandhi has indicated that this is a “Late TEN” – it is not as more 
than 10 working days’ notice has been given. 
 
Mr Pandhi also states that he holds a personal licence with Havering and gives a 
number this is incorrect he holds a personal Licence with Epping Forest Council this 
matter has been pointed out to him. 
 
The event on 25th February 2017 (mentioned in the representation) took place in the 
Marquee at the Manor Hotel which is not covered by the premises licence.   
Following this on 11th April 2017 Mr Pandhi on behalf of the licence holder was 
interviewed about this unlicensed event he stated that he thought the marquees were 
covered by the licence.   
A formal Warning was issued for this offence.  A copy of this warning is attached to this 
report; an advertising flyer for this previous event is also attached. 
 
Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant applied via the GOV website for this Temporary Event Notice (TEN) on 
Friday 16th June 2017 at 10:15.   
Only Police and Environmental Health (noise) have three working days to make a 
representation against an application for a TEN. 
David Cant an Environmental Health (noise) officer made his representation on 
Tuesday 20th June 2017 at 14:22 within the three working day period. 
 
The Police did not make a representation against this application. 
 

Page 9



 

LAPR12 
Misc. Act.013574/PPC04902 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Premises licence number 013574 

Part 1 - Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 

The Manor Hotel & Restaurant 
The Manor Hotel, Berwick Pond Road, Rainham, RM13 9EL 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
N/A 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, Facilities for Dancing, Late Night Refreshment,  
Supply of Alcohol 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Films 
Monday to Sunday – 10.00 to 00.30 

 

Live Music, Recorded Music,Supply of Alcohol 
Sunday to Tuesday – 10.00 to 00.30 

Wednesday to Saturday – 10.00 to 01.30 
 

Provision of Facilities for Dancing 
Sunday to Tuesday – 14.00 to 00.30 

Wednesday to Saturday – 14.00 to 01.30 
 

Late Night Refreshment  
Sunday to Tuesday – 23.00 to 00.30 

Wednesday to Saturday – 23.00 to 01.30 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Monday to Sunday – 00.00 to 24.00 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 

On and Off Supplies 
 

1 of 5 

Page 10



 

 

 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence 

Merla Holdings Limited 
3rd Floor Elizabeth house, Ruettes Brayes, St Peter Port, Guernsey, GY1 1EW 

01481 746480 – david.p@confiance.gg  
 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 
 

44062 
 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

Mr Anoop Pandhi 
12 Tomswood Road Chigwell Essex IG7 5QW 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

Epping Forest District Council – LN/210003586 
 

Mandatory Conditions 
 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence;  
(a) at a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the 
Premises Licence, or  
(b) at a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a 
Personal Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended.  

 

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a Personal Licence. 

 

3.   (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not 
carry out, arran
[...]
e over 18 before they can purchase/consume alcohol. 
 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
No hearing 
 

4 of 5 

Page 13



 

 
Signed     
               Paul Campbell, Licensing Specialist     Date of issue 24/03/2016 
 
 
Misc. Act./013574/PPC04902 
 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 
Full plans are held by the London Borough Of Havering Licensing Section 
The plans shown are not to scale 

 
 

5 of 5 

Page 14



 

 
Page 15



 

 
Signed     
               Paul Campbell, Licensing Specialist     Date of issue 24/03/2016 
 
 
Misc. Act./013574/PPC04902 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Part B 
 

Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 013574 

Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 

The Manor Hotel & Restaurant 
The Manor Hotel, Berwick Pond Road, Rainham, RM13 9EL 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
N/A 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, Facilities for Dancing, Late Night Refreshment,  

Supply of Alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Films 
Monday to Sunday – 10.00 to 00.30 

 

Live Music, Recorded Music,Supply of Alcohol 
Sunday to Tuesday – 10.00 to 00.30 

Wednesday to Saturday – 10.00 to 01.30 
 

Provision of Facilities for Dancing 
Sunday to Tuesday – 14.00 to 00.30 

Wednesday to Saturday – 14.00 to 01.30 
 

Late Night Refreshment  
Sunday to Tuesday – 23.00 to 00.30 

Wednesday to Saturday – 23.00 to 01.30 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Monday to Sunday – 00.00 to 24.00 
 

1 of 2 

Page 16



 

 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
 

On and Off Supplies 
 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 

Merla Holdings Limited 
3rd Floor Elizabeth house, Ruettes Brayes, St Peter Port, Guernsey, GY1 1EW 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 
 

44062 
 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of 
alcohol 

Mr Anoop Pandhi 
 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 

N/A 
 

2 of 2 

Page 17



Page 18



lapr19.doc 
Ins Visits036040/PPC05934 

 
 
 
 
Mr Pandhi 
 
 
The Manor Hotel & Restaurant 
Berwick Pond Road 
Rainham 
RM13 9EL 
 
Your Reference:       
My Reference: PPC/Ins Visits036040 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Premises Licence No. 13574 

Formal Warning 
The Manor Hotel & Restaurant, Berwick Pond Road, Rainham, RM13 9EL 
 
The following issue has been discussed with you and I have determined that the 
appropriate course of action is to issue a formal warning.  The issue we 
discussed were as follows: 
 

 On 25th February 2017 an event “House Legends V Meets Soul @ The 
Manor” took place at the Manor Hotel in the Marquee(s) adjacent to the 
main building.  The Marquee area does not form part of the Premises 
Licence for the venue. 
There was no Temporary Event Notice or Licence in place to cover this 
date and location, therefore it was unlicensed. 

 
Any repetition of the matters listed above is likely to result in further action, whose 
ultimate outcome may be for the London Borough of Havering to seek a 
prosecution against you. 
 
If you require further clarification please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Paul Campbell 
Licensing Specialist 
 

 
 

 

 
Public Protection  
 
London Borough of Havering 
Town Hall Main Road 
Romford RM1 3SL 
 
Telephone:  01708 432777 
Fax: 01708 432554 
email:licensing@havering.gov.uk 
Textphone  : 01708 433175 
 
Date: 19 April 2017 
 

 

Licensing Matters is an email newsletter from Havering Council with the 
latest information on changes to licensing legislation as well as details 
of licensing applications received by the Council. 
Make sure you and colleagues r
[...]
e number 07990544447

Other telephone number 01708 555586

Section 3 of 9

THE PREMISES

I, the proposed user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of my proposal to carry out a temporary 
activity at the premises described below.
Give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if it has no address give a detailed 
description (including the Ordnance Survey references). (See also guidance on completing the form, note 2)

Does the premises have an address? 

Yes No

Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Address
Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

Building number or name The Manor Hotel

Street Berwick Pond Road

District Rainham

City or town Essex

County or administrative area Havering

Postcode RM13  9EL

Country United Kingdom

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to 
the premises (or any part of the premises)?  

Neither Premises licence Club premises certificate

Premises licence number 013574

Location Details

Provide further details about the location of the event

Marquee - day time fesitval

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, give a 
description and details below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 3)

No Restrictions

Describe the nature of the premises below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 4)

Hotel, Venue,Restaurant,Events

Describe the nature of the event below (see also guidance on completing the form, note 5)

Day time festival with food and drink and Dj

Page 26



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Section 4 of 9

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

State the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a 
member of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

The giving of a late temporary event notice Late notices can be given no later than 5 
working days but no earlier than 9 working 
days before the event.
(See also guidance on completing the form, 
note 7).

Event Dates 
There must be a period of at least 10 working days between the date you submit this form and the date of the earliest event 
when you will be using these premises for licensable activities. 
  
State the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities 

(see also guidance on completing the form, note 8)

Event start date 15 / 07 / 2017
 dd               mm             yyyy

The maximum period for using premises for 
licensable activities under the authority of a 
temporary event notice is 168 hours or seven 
days.

Event end date 16 / 07 / 2017
 dd               mm             yyyy

State the times during the 
event period that you propose 
to carry on licensable activities 
(give times in 24 hour clock) 
(see also guidance on 
completing the form, note 9)

13.00 - 01.00

State the maximum number 
of people at any one time that 
you intend to allow to be 
present at the premises 
during the times when you 
intend to carry on licensable 
activities, including any staff, 
organisers or performers
(see also guidance on 
completing the form, note 10)

499
Note that the maximum number of people 
cannot exceed 499.

Page 27



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

If the licensable activities will include the supply of alcohol, state whether the 
supplies will be for consumption on or off the premises, or both
(see also guidance on completing the fo
[...]
completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

Full name Mr Anoop Pandhi

Capacity Director

Date 16 / 06 / 2017
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/havering/apply-1 to upload this file and 
continue with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

Page 30

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/havering/apply-1


© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

< Previous 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Next >

Page 31



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Representations from Responsible Authority 

Page 32



From: David Cant  
Sent: 20 June 2017 14:22 
To: Licensing 
Cc: 'kdmailbox-.licensingenforcementteam@met.pnn.police.uk' 
Subject: Manor Hotel TEN- Representation 
 
Good afternoon, 
 
I would like to object to the proposed TEN at Manor Hotel Rainham on 15th-July -
16th  July 2017 in the interest of the prevention of public nuisance.   
 
A TEN was granted over the weekend of 29th & 30th October 2016 which drew five 
complaints of unreasonably loud music from different residents in Warwick Lane, 
Buckland Way, Lakeside and Lake Avenue.  A further two complaints were received 
from two other residents in Berwick Pond Road and Lakefields Close  concerning an 
allegedly unlicensed event of a similar nature at the premises on 25th February 
2017.   On each occasion the use of the marquee in the garden and hired-in 
professional sound systems appear to have been the main contributing factors to the 
complaints.  Whilst Mr Pandhi has not provided sufficient details of the event to allow 
for proper consideration, a search of the internet suggests that the event is a 
nightclub-type event as shown in the flyer below. Details can be found at the 
following location: https://en-gb.facebook.com/events/992661157535580/ .   Mr 
Pandhi has not provided any evidence that the prevention of public nuisance has 
been considered or identified any appropriate control measures but has been 
provided with an opportunity to clarify the nature of the event and to discuss an 
approach which might allow it to go ahead. He has failed to reply to date.   
 
I therefore believe that the nature, location and proposed time/duration of the event 
is not in keeping with the quiet semi-rural location and if allowed to proceed as 
before is likely to cause public nuisance to a wide area and should not be allowed to 
go ahead. 
 
Regards 
 
David Cant 
 

Page 33



 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  - THE MANOR HOTEL & RESTAURANT
	Front LO report
	170713 LO Rpt
	Manor licence
	Manor previous event
	Manor Warning
	Front Map
	Manor map
	Front Application
	170713 appltn
	Representations from Responsible Authority1
	170713 Rep




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

13 July 2017 (10.30  - 11.30 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Chairman) and Robert Benham 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

 
 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

 
 

 
UKIP Group 
 
Present at the meeting were Anoop Pandhi (Applicant), Chima Umunnakwe 
(Environmental Health) and Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer. 
 
Also present were the Legal Adviser and the Clerk to the Sub-Committee. 
         
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  - THE MANOR 

HOTEL & RESTAURANT  
 
PREMISES 
The Manor Hotel & Restaurant 
Berwick Pond Road 
Rainham 
Essex 
RM13 9EL 
 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Anoop Pandhi 
111A George Lane 
London 
E18 1AN 
 
1. Details of Application 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 13 July 2017 

 
 

 

 
The Manor Hotel has a Premises Licence for the building only not the marquees 
 

Films 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 10:00  00:30 

 
 

Live Music, Recorded Music, Supply of Alcohol also Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Tuesday 10:00  00:30 

Wednesday to Saturday 10:00 01:30 

 
Details of the application 
The application for a Temporary Event Notice was described as “Marquee – day 
time festival. 
On 15 July 2017 into 16 July 2017 
 
It was to cover the building marquee and grounds for the: 
Sale of Alcohol by retail 
The provision of regulated entertainment 
The provision of Late Night Refreshment (Hot food and/or drink from 23:00hrs) 
 
Between the hours of 13:00 and 01:00  
 
For 499 people (including staff and entertainers) 
 

 
 

2. Grounds of Objection 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, the police and Environmental 
Health had three working days to lodge an objection to a TEN on the 
grounds relating to one or more of the four licensing objectives (The 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm). 
 
The application was made on line on Friday 16 June 2017.  
 
Environmental Health’s (David Cant) representation was received by the 
licensing authority on Tuesday 20 June 2017  
 
The Police did not make a representation against this application. 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Mr Cant’s objection to the proposed TEN at Manor Hotel Rainham on 15th-
July -16th July 2017 in the interest of the prevention of public nuisance.   
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 13 July 2017 

 
 

 

A TEN had been granted over the weekend of 29 & 30 October 2016 which 
drew five complaints of unreasonably loud music from different residents in 
Warwick Lane, Buckland Way, Lakeside and Lake Avenue.  A further two 
complaints were received from two other residents in Berwick Pond Road 
and Lakefields Close concerning an alleged unlicensed event of a similar 
nature at the premises on 25 February 2017.  On each occasion the use of 
the marquee in the garden and hired-in professional sound systems 
appeared to have been the main contributing factors to the complaints.  
Whilst Mr Pandhi had not provided sufficient details of the event to allow for 
proper consideration, a search of the internet suggests that the event was a 
nightclub-type event as shown in the flyer attached in the agenda pack. 
Details could be found at the following location:  
 
https://en-gb.facebook.com/events/992661157535580/   
 
Mr Pandhi had not provided any evidence that the prevention of public 
nuisance had been considered or identified any appropriate control 
measures but had been provided with an opportunity to clarify the nature of 
the event and to discuss an approach which might allow it to go ahead. He 
had failed to reply to date.   
 
Mr Cant believed that the nature, location and proposed time/duration of the 
event was not in keeping with the quiet semi-rural location and if allowed to 
proceed as before was likely to cause public nuisance to a wide area and 
should not be allowed to go ahead. 
 
At the hearing Chima Umunnakwe, representing the Council’s 
Environmental Health team, advised that discussions had taken place the 
previous day between the service and Mr Pandhi’s legal representatives 
and a number of conditions to place on the TEN had been agreed by the 
two parties. 
 
In view of this the service had agreed to withdraw its representation. 
 
4. Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant, Mr Anoop Pandhi, addressed the Sub-Committee and 
commented that he had rescued the business from administration and that 
the business was now a money making concern that had secured the 
futures of thirty-eight members of staff. 
 
Mr Pandhi also commented that the business was looking at creative ways 
of increasing turnover and events such as the one planned were helpful to 
that goal. 
 
Mr Pandhi advised the Sub-Committee that he had taken on board lessons 
learnt from previous events and had employed the use of acoustic experts 
to minimise noise nuisance to neighbouring residential properties. 
 

https://en-gb.facebook.com/events/992661157535580/


Licensing Sub-Committee, 13 July 2017 

 
 

 

Mr Pandhi also advised that the proposed event would be aimed at people 
45yrs+ and that a taxi rank would be established at the venue to assist in 
patrons leaving quietly. 
 
Mr Pandhi concluded by advising that he would shortly be applying for a 
separate premises licence for the marquees. 
 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 13 July 2017, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Temporary Event 
Notice for Manor Hotel & Restaurant was as set out below, for the 
reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 
6. Decision 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered a TEN for the proposed event to 
be held in a Marquee at the Manor Hotel Berwick Pond Road Rainham 
RM13 9EL on the 15 to 16 July 2017.   

 
Written representation from Mr Cant Environmental Health Officer and oral 
representations were received from Mr Umunnakwe Environmental Health 
Officer, who had had concerns in respect of the licensing objectives in 
particular prevention of public nuisance. Representations have also been 
received from Mr Pandhi. 
As a result of contact between the parties prior to the hearing the objection 
was withdraw subject to the imposition of the following conditions: 
 

1. To move the speakers to face the direction of the open fields to the 

rear of the property to reduce noise nuisance to neighbouring 

properties. 

2. Use less powerful speakers. 

3. The speakers would be less powerful than those used previously and 

would be set off the ground which would reduce bass travel through 

the floor.  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 13 July 2017 

 
 

 

4. Use of bass matts below speakers to absorb noise and reduce 

nuisance. 

5. A member of staff would regularly monitor noise levels outside the 

marquee whilst regulated entertainment took place after 11pm in 

order to reduce noise levels deemed to cause a nuisance.  

6. Reasonable steps would be taken to recognise the rights of local 

residents and notices would be displayed at the marquee exit 

requesting customers to leave quietly and reminding them that they 

were in a residential area.   

The Sub-Committee considered this new proposal and considered the 
Licensing objectives as set in the Councils statement of licensing Policy 
Document. It also considered the guidance set out under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The conclusion that he Sub-Committee reached was that the TEN should be 

granted subject to the conditions being attached to the notice.   
 

 
Appeal 
 
Any party to the decision may appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 
days of notification of the decision. On appeal, the Magistrates Court may 
make an order for costs as it sees fit. 
 
 
 
 
Richard Cursons 
Clerk to the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


